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Resilient sales performance in H1 2020 at EUR 11.9bn ( -1% yoy)

V Sales in Q2 -8% yoy driven by COVID-19; resilient margins
V Op. net profit of EUR 227m, pre-Abertis of EUR 245m (stable yoy). Nominal net profit of EUR 202m
V Abertis contribution of EUR -18m (H1 2019 EUR 52m), due to COVID-19; improving traffic trend 

V Net cash from op. act. pre -factoring LTM improved by EUR 329m to EUR +1.2bn
V In the last 5 years on average over 80% of net cash from op. act. pre-factoring in H2
V Net op. capex to deliver mining and job-costed tunneling works of EUR 188m (EUR -47m yoy)

Net cash from op. act. driven by seasonality & COVID-19 (incl. lower ABE dividend)

V Net cash of EUR 444m, if adjusted for EUR 809m cash-out for BICC, after EUR 294m investments in 
HOCHTIEF and CIMIC share buybacks and CIMIC stake increase

V Strong liquidity position of EUR 6.2bn, additional EUR 1.4bn undrawn loan facilities
V S&P BBB rating reaffirmed in May 2020

Group net cash of EUR 444m in H1 2020, pre -BICC, after buybacks & investment in CIMIC

Robust order backlog ( EUR 50.2bn) and new orders ( EUR 26.2bn LTM)

V Order backlog, excl. EUR 1.9bn Broadspectrum acquisition, +2% qoq
V New orders EUR 26.2bn LTM (-12% nom.), 1.0x work done; disciplined bidding approach 

continues in all divisions. New orders in Q2 2020 of EUR 5.8bn represent approx. 1.0x work done

V Strong position in our core markets and tender pipeline stable yoy: USA, Canada, Asia Pacific & 
Europe approx. EUR 100bn in 2020, EUR 500bn beyond ; PPP project pipeline of >EUR 200bn 

VWe continue to monitor the consequences of COVID-19 on 2020 operational and financial performance
V Numerous stimulus packages for infrastructure announced by governments
VMining market proving resilient ; exclusivity agreement with new equity investor signed to support 

mining growth, process well advanced and targeting resolution in coming weeks. Transaction would 
provide capital for Thiessƀ continued growth, while enabling CIMIC to enhance its balance sheet strength

Outlook for core businesses remains positive, monitoring COVID-19 impacts

HOCHTIEF Group ƉH1 2020 overview
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HOCHTIEF Group ƉH1 2020 key figures

(EUR million)

H1

2020

H1

2019

Ʊ H1

in %

Ʊ H1

in EURm

Q2

2020

Q2

2019

Ʊ Q2

in %

Ʊ Q2

in EURm

LTM

H1 2020

FY

2019

Sales 11,946.8  12,009.4  -0.5%  -62.6  5,791.3  6,276.8  -7.7%  -485.5  25,789.3  25,851.9  

Operational profit before tax/PBT 399.1  506.0  -21.1%  -106.9  183.4  268.4  -31.7%  -85.0  1,001.2  1,108.1  

Operational profit before tax/PBT pre-Abertis 417.3  454.2  -8.1%  -36.9  202.8  238.0  -14.8%  -35.2  948.8  985.7  

Operational PBT margin in % 3.3  4.2  -0.9  3.2  4.3  -1.1  3.9  4.3  

Operational PBT pre-Abertis margin in % 3.5  3.8  -0.3  3.5  3.8  -0.3  3.7  3.8  

Operational net profit 226.8  296.4  -23.5%  -69.6  103.1  163.7  -37.0%  -60.6  599.3  668.9  

Operational net profit pre-Abertis 245.0  244.6  0.2%  0.4  122.5  133.3  -8.1%  -10.8  546.9  546.5  

Operational earnings per share (EUR) 3.23  4.20  -23.1%  -0.97  1.48  2.32  -36.2%  -0.84  9.47  

EBITDA 801.8  909.0  -11.8%  -107.2  366.4  465.8  -21.3%  -99.4  1,785.6  1,892.8  

EBITDA margin in % 6.7  7.6  -0.9  6.3  7.4  -1.1  6.9  7.3  

EBIT 464.9  561.0  -17.1%  -96.1  203.9  289.3  -29.5%  -85.4  1,095.4  1,191.5  

EBIT pre-Abertis 483.1  509.2  -5.1%  -26.1  223.3  258.9  -13.8%  -35.6  1,043.0  1,069.1  

EBIT margin in % 3.9  4.7  -0.8  3.5  4.6  -1.1  4.2  4.6  

EBIT pre-Abertis margin in % 4.0  4.2  -0.2  3.9  4.1  -0.2  4.0  4.1  

Profit before tax / PBT 373.8  489.5  -23.6%  -115.7  166.7  256.6  -35.0%  -89.9  -743.2  -627.5  

Profit before tax / PBT pre-Abertis 392.0  437.7  -10.4%  -45.7  186.1  226.2  -17.7%  -40.1  -795.6  -749.9  

Tax rate (taxes / PBT in %) 29.3  27.4  1.9  29.6  27.2  2.4  Ɖ  

Net profit 202.2  278.7  -27.4%  -76.5  87.3  150.7  -42.1%  -63.4  -282.7  -206.2  

Net profit pre-Abertis 220.4  226.9  -2.9%  -6.5  106.7  120.3  -11.3%  -13.6  -335.1  -328.6  

Earnings per share (EUR) 2.88  3.95  -27.1%  -1.07  1.25  2.13  -41.3%  -0.88  -2.92  

Net cash from op. act. pre-factoring -5.9  340.4  -101.7%  -346.3  172.7  678.5  -74.5%  -505.8  1,213.1  1,559.4  

Net cash from operating activities -134.4  414.1  -132.5%  -548.5  253.3  588.0  -56.9%  -334.7  1,054.0  1,602.5  

Net operating capital expenditure 187.8  234.4  -19.9%  -46.6  87.9  121.2  -27.5%  -33.3  471.5  518.1  

Free cash flow from operations -322.2  179.7  -279.3%  -501.9  165.4  466.8  -64.6%  -301.4  582.5  1,084.4  

Net cash / net debt -365.1  1,306.9  -127.9%  -1,672.0  -365.1  1,306.9  -127.9%  -1,672.0  1,529.0  

Net cash / net debt ex-BICC  incl. Fx 444.2  1,380.2  -67.8%  -936.0  444.2  1,380.2  -67.8%  -936.0  1,776.9  

New orders 10,364.2  14,553.3  -28.8%  -4,189.1  5,845.2  7,465.8  -21.7%  -1,620.6  26,239.7  30,428.8  

New orders LTM 26,239.7  29,809.9  -12.0%  -3,570.2  -1,620.6  1,378.5  -217.6%  -2,999.1  30,428.8  

Work done 12,477.2  12,602.0  -1.0%  -124.8  6,075.6  6,528.0  -6.9%  -452.4  27,014.1  27,138.9  

Order backlog 50,202.1  49,424.9  1.6%  777.2  50,202.1  49,424.9  1.6%  777.2  51,362.1  

Order backlog visibility (in months) 22.3  22.8  -2.2%  -0.5  22.3  22.8  -2.2%  -0.5  22.7  

Direct employees (end of period) 48 813  54 675  -10.7%  -5 862  48 813  54 675  -10.7%  -5 862  53 282  

Note: Operational profits are adjusted for non-operational effects
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HOCHTIEF Group ƉCash Flow performance

ƋNet cash from op. act. pre -NWC, if adjusted for the lower H1 Abertis dividend (EUR -86m yoy impact), increased yoy

ƋNWC change ytd driven by seasonality and COVID-19 impacts

ƋNet Cash flow from operations , pre -factoring LTM EUR 1.2bn up EUR 329m yoy

- In the last five years HOCHTIEF has generated well over 80% of its net cash from op. act. in H2

ƋFactoring volume down EUR 0.1bn ytd to EUR 1.6bn at end-H1 2020 (EUR -0.2bn yoy effect on cash flow variation); in Q2 
factoring volume down in local currency terms

ƋOngoing net op. capex to deliver mining and job-costed tunneling works, H1 2020  at EUR 188m (EUR -47m yoy)

ƋFree Cash flow from ops. pre -factoring EUR +272m yoy to EUR 742m LTM

HOCHTIEF Group

(EUR million)

H1

2020

H1

2019

ư

H1

Q2

2020

Q2

2019

ư

Q2

LTM

H1 2020

LTM

H1 2019

ư

LTM H1

FY

2019

Net cash from op. act. pre NWC change 823.6  852.6  -29.0  457.7  513.2  -55.5  1,473.5  1,500.1  -26.6  1,502.5  

NWC change -958.0  -438.5  -519.5  -204.4  74.8  -279.2  -419.5  129.3  -548.8  100.0  

Net cash from operating activities -134.4  414.1  -548.5  253.3  588.0  -334.7  1,054.0  1,629.4  -575.4  1,602.5  

Net cash from op. act. pre-factoring -5.9  340.4  -346.3  172.7  678.5  -505.8  1,213.1  884.0  329.1  1,559.4  

Net cash from op. act. pre-factoring & Abertis -92.3  167.6  -259.9  86.3  505.7  -419.4  1,126.7  884.0  242.7  1,386.6  

Gross operating capital expenditure -199.1  -247.0  47.9  -93.0  -130.2  37.2  -494.6  -481.1  -13.5  -542.5  

Operating assets disposals 11.3  12.6  -1.3  5.1  9.0  -3.9  23.1  66.4  -43.3  24.4  

Net operating capital expenditure -187.8  -234.4  46.6  -87.9  -121.2  33.3  -471.5  -414.7  -56.8  -518.1  

Free cash flow from operations -322.2  179.7  -501.9  165.4  466.8  -301.4  582.5  1,214.7  -632.2  1,084.4  

Free cash from operations pre-factoring -193.7  106.0  -299.7  84.8  557.3  -472.5  741.6  469.3  272.3  1,041.3  
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HOCHTIEF Group ƉNet cash development

Key drivers of net cash H1 2020 ytd

Net cash (+) / net debt ( -)ƋHOCHTIEF net debt position of EUR 365m 

at end-H1 2020

ƋAdjusting for the EUR 809m net cash effect 

for BICC in the half year, net cash would stand 
at EUR 444m, after EUR 294m of HOCHTIEF 

& CIMIC share buybacks and CIMIC stake 

increase

ƋDuring H1 2020 HOCHTIEF

- invested a total EUR 188m in net op. 

capex to support the Groupƀs business,

- invested EUR 102m in the purchase of 

CIMIC shares

-Additionally HOCHTIEF & CIMIC carried 

out share buybacks of EUR 192m

ƋFactoring volume down EUR 129m ytd to 
EUR 1.6bn at end-H1 2020 (EUR -159m yoy) 

Ƌ Increased liquidity position of EUR 6.2bn per 
end-H1 2020. Additionally EUR 1.4bn unused 
credit facilities

ƋS&P reaffirmed HOT BBB investment grade , 
rating in May 2020; Moodys also reaffirmed 
solid investment grade rating for CIMIC (June 
2020) 

period end (EUR million)

H1

2020

H1

2019

ư

yoy

ư

qoq

Q1

2020

FY

2019

HOCHTIEF Group -365  1,307  -1,672  -231  -134  1,529  

HOCHTIEF Group, ex-BICC 444  

HOCHTIEF Americas 1,241  1,164  77  86  1,156  1,467  

HOCHTIEF Asia Pacific -834  802  -1,636  -303  -532  559  

HOCHTIEF Europe 381  257  124  27  354  511  

Corp. HQ, Abertis, consolidation -1,153  -916  -237  -41  -1,112  -1,008  
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HOCHTIEF Group ƉSelected recent significant project announcements

Lake Vermont Extension, AUD 2.5 

bn, Thiess (06/2020) full-service mining 
operations, Queensland, Australia

Rail sector contracts, AUD 180 m, 

UGL (03/2020) operations and 
maintenance of Adelaideƀs North-South 
tram and bus network and 
manufacturing of new locomotives, 
Newcastle, NSW, Australia

Port Wakefield to Port Augusta 

Regional Projects Alliance, AUD 237 

m, CPB Contractors (03/2020) , South 
Australia

Maintenance contracts, AUD 630 m, 

UGL (02/07/2020) maintenance, 
turnarounds and project services for 
clients in the oil and gas sector in 
Queensland, Western Australiaand
Victoria, Australia

Sydney Metro City & Southwest 

PPP, AUD 3.7 bn, UGL & Pacific 

Partnerships (11/2019) JV, contract 
extension to operate and maintain the 
full metro line from Rouse Hill to 
Bankstown, NSW, Australia

Perth Metronet , CPB Contractors, 

AUD 423 m (11/2019) Yancheprail 
extension and ThornlieƉCockburn Link 
as part of Perth Metronet Program, 
Western Australia

Western Sydney Airport, AUD 644 m, 

CPB Contractors (09/2019) 
earthworks project, Australia

Highway 50, USD 430 m, Flatiron 

(06/2020) Roadworks, Widening and Rehab 
Project in Sacramento, California, USA

Highway 1, Flatiron (06/2020) JV, 
preconstruction services near Malibu, 
California, USA

USACE - Stony Brook University ACF,

Turner (05/2020) temporary care facility for 
a total of 960 Covid-19 patients, Stony 
Brook, New York, USA

One Manhattan West, Turner (05/2020) 
redesigning a total of 18 floors in New York, 
New York, USA

US DOT Volpe Exchange Project, USD 

421 m, Turner (H1/2020) construction of a 
new facility, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 
USA

Saint Thomas Midtown Campus, Turner 

(05/2020) extension of the capacity of the 
existing hospital in Tennessee, Nashville, 
USA

Love Field Airport, USD 124 m, Flatiron 

(03/2020) reconstruction of Taxiway C, 
Dallas, Texas, USA

Hospital, Turner (02/2020) new bed tower 
and clinical services podium adjacent to the 
existing WexnerMedical Center, Columbus, 
Ohio, USA

Research Building 4 , Turner (03/2020) 
construction of a research facility and high-
rise for Nationwide Childrenƀs Hospital in 
Columbus, Ohio, USA

Cross River Rail, Pacific Partnerships, AUD 6.3bn, 

CPB Contractors & UGL (04/08/2019) tunnel, stations 
and development (PPP) / Rail Integration and Systems 
Alliance package in Brisbane, Australia

Campbelltown and Nepean Hospital, AUD 

803 m, CPB Contractors (08/2019), 
redevelopment work in NSW, Australia

Rhine Bridge, 

HOCHTIEF, EUR 500 m 

(05/2020) JV, replacement, 
Duisburg, Germany

Dutch A12/A15 motorway project 

(ViA15), HOCHTIEF, EUR 1.2 bn

(01/2020) JV, design, construction, 
finance, operation and maintenance, 
vicinity of Arnhem, Netherlands

Hessian Police, HOCHTIEF 

(11/2019) Refurbishment, 
modernization and operationof 50 
buildings in Mühlheim/Main and 
Kassel, Germany
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HOCHTIEF Group ƉOrder backlog and New orders

* New orders excl. f/x-effects within CIMIC backlog

Order backlog (EUR bn) New orders (EUR bn)

Ƌ HOCHTIEF Group:

-Order backlog remained resilient at EUR 50.2bn (yoy +2% nom.). Focus remains on developed markets. Enhanced quality with 

approx. 70% of order book in construction mgt., contract mining, services & alliance-style construction contracts 

- New orders EUR 26.2bn LTM (-12% nom.). 1.0x work done; disciplined bidding approach continues in all divisions. New orders 

in Q2 2020 of EUR 5.8bn represent approx. 1.0x work done

Ƌ HT Americas: Order backlog EUR 22.9bn, yoy & qoq stable. New orders EUR 14.9bn LTM (yoy -8% nom.), >1.0x work done

Ƌ HT Asia Pacific: EUR 23.3bn order backlog +3% yoy (incl. EUR 1.9bn / AUD 3.1bn Broadspectrum acquisition; OpCos resilient, -

4% yoy fx-adj.). Order intake of EUR 9.1bn LTM

Ƌ HT Europe: Order backlog up 6% yoy to EUR 4.0bn; visibility of ~2.5 ys.. New orders EUR 2.2bn LTM (+8%), 1.4x work done

Ƌ Strong pipeline of projects to be tendered and / or awarded in key markets identified Ɖapprox . EUR 100bn in 2020, EUR 500bn 

beyond , in total stable yoy:

- Asia Pacific (58% of total): CIMIC: AUD 70bn in 2020, and around AUD 470bn in 2021+

- Americas ( 31%): Turner: USD 39bn in 2020, USD 84bn beyond that; Flatiron: USD 11bn in 2020, USD 60bn 2021+ 

- Europe ( 11%): EUR 7bn in 2020, about EUR 61bn in total 

Ƌ PPP project pipeline of over EUR 200bn

16.2
14.9

11.5

9.1

2.0

2.2

29.8

26.2

LTM H1 2019 LTM H1 2020

Book -to -bill ratio

1.01.1

22.9 23.6 23.6 23.4 22.9

22.7
23.1 23.5

20.1
23.3

3.8
3.8 4.3

4.1

4.0

49.4
50.5 51.4

47.6

50.2

H1 2019 9M 2019 FY 2019 Q1 2020 H1 2020

100%

% of

total

8%

46%

46%

+2%; +1% fx -adjusted
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Essentials

Outlook HOCHTIEF Americas 2020

Financials

HOCHTIEF Americas ƉH1 2020 results

ƋWe continue to monitor the consequences of COVID-19 on 
2020 operational and financial performance

Results / Cash

ƋSolid sales growth (+8% yoy; +6% fx-adjusted) and 

steady op. PBT margin of 2.2% 

Ƌ Resilient op. PBT of EUR 168m, 9% higher yoy. Op. 

net profit up 11% yoy to EUR 111m 

Ƌ Strong Net cash from op. activities pre -factoring of 

EUR 188m in Q2 2020, H1 reflects seasonal working 

capital variation and COVID-19 impact

Ƌ Net cash position of EUR 1.2bn (EUR +77m yoy)

Orders

Ƌ New orders of EUR 14.9bn LTM in H1 2020 (-8% yoy, 

-11% fx-adj.); 1.0 x work done LTM and in Q2 2020, 

notwithstanding COVID-19. H1 2019 was bolstered by 

several large-scale projects

ƋOrder backlog resilientat EUR 22.9bn (-3% ytd)

(EUR million) H1

2020

H1

2019

H1

change yoy

Q2

2020

Q2

2019

Q2

change yoy

FY

2019

Total sales / divisional sales 7,606.5  7,017.4  8.4%  3,678.9  3,737.1  -1.6%  15,327.8  

Operational profit before tax/PBT 168.3  155.0  8.6%  80.6  82.1  -1.8%  320.7  

Operational PBT margin in % 2.2  2.2  0.0  2.2  2.2  0.0  2.1  

Operational net profit 110.5  99.5  11.1%  54.5  55.3  -1.4%  220.4  

EBITDA 218.1  195.2  11.7%  104.2  105.2  -1.0%  397.7  

EBIT 172.1  156.4  10.0%  78.8  83.3  -5.4%  317.7  

Nominal profit before tax / PBT 163.3  152.6  7.0%  76.2  80.3  -5.1%  309.8  

Nominal net profit 106.8  97.8  9.2%  51.3  54.0  -5.0%  212.4  

Net cash from operating activities -24.6  143.0  -167.6  208.1  248.0  -39.9  729.8  

Net cash from op. act. pre factoring 22.4  93.2  -70.8  187.8  205.7  -17.9  709.7  

Gross operating capital expenditure 9.8  25.4  -15.6  5.5  16.0  -10.5  33.7  

Net cash / net debt 1,241.1  1,164.0  77.1  1,241.1  1,164.0  77.1  1,467.4  

New orders 6,477.6  8,531.8  -24.1%  3,535.3  4,556.8  -22.4%  16,915.1  

New orders LTM 14,860.9  16,196.6  -8.2%  

Work done 7,276.7  6,744.4  7.9%  3,527.3  3,588.6  -1.7%  14,753.7  

Order backlog 22,869.1  22,935.6  -0.3%  22,869.1  22,935.6  -0.3%  23,592.9  

Employees (end of period) 12 311  12 729  -3.3%  12 311  12 729  -3.3%  12 378  

Note: Operational profits are adjusted for non-operational effects
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HOCHTIEF Asia Pacific, CIMIC (in AUD) ƉH1 2020 results

Essentials

Outlook 2020 CIMIC

Financials

(AUD m) H1 2020 H1 2019 ȹ % H1

Revenue1 6,206.3 6,955.1 -10.8%

EBITDA 982.1 1,023.8 -4.1%

   EBITDA margin 15.8% 14.7% 1.1pp

D&A -447.5 -454.8 1.6%

Operating profit
2

534.6 569.0 -6.0%

   Operating profit margin 8.6% 8.2% 0.4pp

Net finance costs -105.0 -65.4 -60.6%

Profit before tax 429.6 503.6 -14.7%

   PBT margin 6.9% 7.2% -0.3pp

Income tax -115.9 -136.0 14.8%

   Effective tax rate 27.0% 27.0% 2.0pp

Non-controlling interests 2.9 -0.9 -

NPAT 316.6 366.7 -13.7%

   NPAT margin
3

5.1% 5.3% -0.3pp

Earnings per share (basic) - NPAT 98.6c 113.1c -14.5c

(AUD m) H1 2020 H1 2019 ȹ % H1 LTM

Operating cash flow
4
 pre-factoring 67.1 486.8 -86.2% 1,287.3

Variation in factoring -88.0 41.8 -122.5

Operating cash flow
4 

-20.9 528.6 1,164.8

Interest, finance costs and taxes -183.1 -168.7 -8.5% -478.2

Net operating cash flow -204.0 359.9 686.6

Gross capital expenditure -296.6 -341.1 13.0% -729.9

Gross capital proceeds 10.9 14.6 -25.3% 18.8

Net capital expenditure -285.7 -326.5 12.5% -711.1

Free operating cash flow
5

-489.7 33.4 -24.5

(AUD m) Jun 2020

BICC

one-off
8

Jun 2020

(excl. BICC) Dec 2019

Net cash/(debt), excl. leases
6

-1,298.3 1,361.8 63.5 831.6

Lease liabilities -809.6 0.0 -809.6 -902.1

Net cash/(debt), after all leases
6

-2,107.9 1,361.8 -746.1 -70.5

(AUD m) Jun 2020 Mar 2020 Dec 2019

Net contract debtors
7

1,526.3 1,537.0 1,285.7

(AUD m) H1 2020 H1 2019 ȹ % H1Dec 2019

Operating Companies' work in hand 32,796.0 34,283.0 -4.3% 35,316.0

Corporate
9

5,288.0 2,562.0 2,195.0

Total work in hand
10

38,084.0 36,845.0 3.4% 37,511.0

1 Revenue excludes revenue from JVs and associates of AUD 1168.1m (H1 19: AUD 1170.5m)

2 Operating profit is EBIT adjusted for any one-off items. No one-off items in H1 2020 or H1 2019 

3 Margins are calculated on revenue which excludes revenue from joint ventures and associates

4 Op. CF incl. CF from op. act. and changes in short-term financial assets & investments before interest, finance costs & taxes

5 Free op. CF is net op. CF less net capex for property, plant and equipment

6 Net cash/debt includes cash and equivalent liquid assets (which is cash, cash equivalents and short term fin. assets & investments)

7 Net contract debtors represents the net of amounts due from customers and amounts due to customers

8 Payments for Middle East exit of AUD 1.36bn gross of tax included in statutory net cash

9 Corporate work in hand includes work in hand from CIMIC's share of investments of Ventia

10 WIH includes work in hand from CIMIC's share of work in hand from joint ventures and associates

Ƌ Revenue of AUD 6.2bn down AUD 0.8bn from H1 2019
Ƌ COVID-19 leading to temporary delay in new work and slowdown of 

revenues across our activities, both domestic & overseas
Ƌ Resilient op. profit, PBT & NPAT margins of 8.6%, 6.9% & 5.1% 

respectively; supported by business mix and cost efficiency measures

Ƌ Op. cash flow pre -factoring LTM of AUD 1.3bn up AUD 495m yoy
Ƌ Factoring balance down to AUD 1.87bn (vs. AUD 1.99bn in H1 2019)
Ƌ Net debt of AUD 1.3bn, net cash excl . BICC of AUD 64m, after AUD 

147m share buyback; ytd variation mainly due to COVID-19 impact & H1 
seasonality

Ƌ Solid investment grade credit ratings reaffirmed by Moodyƀs (Baa2/Stable)
in June 2020 and S&P (BBB/Stable/A -2) in Q1 2020

Ƌ Solid work in hand of AUD 38.1bn, incl. AUD 3.1bn from Ventiaƀs
acquisition of Broadspectrum

Ƌ AUD 70bn of tenders relevant to CIMIC to be bid and / or awarded for 
the remainder of 2020 (subject to COVID-19 evolution), and around AUD 
470bn for 2021 and beyond. Incl. AUD 130bn PPP opportunities

Ƌ We continue to monitor the consequences of COVID-19 on 2020 operational and 

financial performance

Ƌ Mining market proving resilient ; exclusivity agreement with new equity 

investor signed to support mining growth, process well advanced and targeting 

resolution in coming weeks. Transaction would provide capital for Thiessƀ 

continued growth , while enabling CIMIC to enhance its balance sheet strength

Ƌ Numerous stimulus packages announced by governments in core construction 

& services markets with additional opportunities through strong PPP pipeline

Ƌ Removal of tendering restrictions in Hong Kong with immediate effect
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HOCHTIEF Europe ƉH1 2020 results

Essentials Financials

Outlook 2020 HOCHTIEF Europe

Results / Cash

Ƌ Sales of EUR 595m up 4% yoy, reflect disciplined 
bidding approach and timing effects 

ƋOp. PBT and op. Net profit at EUR 26m, solid 
performance in construction activities 

Ƌ Net cash from op. activities in H1 2020 reflects 
seasonality and COVID-19 impacts; improvement of 
EUR 9m yoy

Ƌ Solid net cash position of EUR 381m, up EUR 124m 
yoy

Ƌ Real estate net assets <EUR 100m

Orders

Ƌ New orders of EUR 2.2bn LTM (+8%), 1.4x work 
done. HOCHTIEF JV awarded EUR 500m A40 Rhine 
bridge contract in Q2 2020 

ƋOrder backlog up 6% yoy to EUR 4bn. Visibility of 
around 2.5 years ƋWe continue to monitor the consequences of COVID-19 on 

2020 operational and financial performance

(EUR million) H1

2020

H1

2019

H1

change yoy

Q2

2020

Q2

2019

Q2

change yoy

FY

2019

Total sales / divisional sales 594.8  573.9  3.6%  330.8  292.4  13.1%  1,233.0  

Operational profit before tax/PBT 25.9  32.1  -19.3%  12.7  18.9  -32.8%  66.3  

Operational PBT margin in % 4.4  5.6  -1.2  3.8  6.5  -2.7  5.4  

Operational net profit 26.0  28.5  -8.8%  12.7  16.1  -21.1%  61.0  

EBITDA 50.7  50.4  0.6%  20.9  26.5  -21.1%  97.3  

EBIT 27.3  27.1  0.7%  8.6  15.8  -45.6%  49.6  

Nominal Profit before tax / PBT 17.9  24.8  -27.8%  7.7  14.6  -47.3%  53.8  

Nominal Net profit 17.8  19.3  -7.8%  7.6  10.1  -24.8%  45.4  

Net cash from operating activities -36.4  -45.0  8.6  30.6  84.6  -54.0  42.3  

Gross operating capital expenditure 5.2  4.1  1.1  2.2  1.9  0.3  11.0  

Net cash / net debt 381.0  257.1  123.9  381.0  257.1  123.9  511.4  

New orders 867.7  929.0  -6.6%  330.3  480.4  -31.2%  2,227.6  

New orders LTM 2,166.3  2,007.0  7.9%  

Work done 760.4  706.8  7.6%  429.3  364.6  17.7%  1,534.0  

Order backlog 4,032.2  3,812.2  5.8%  4,032.2  3,812.2  5.8%  4,318.0  

Employees (end of period) 5 163  5 393  -4.3%  5 163  5 393  -4.3%  5 314  

of which Germany 3 250  3 288  -1.2%  3 250  3 288  -1.2%  3 336  

Note: Operational profits are adjusted for non-operational effects
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Abertis ƉH1 2020 results

Essentials Abertis - Key figures (100%) pre -ppa

Abertis Investment - contribution to HOCHTIEF

Ƌ Average traffic performance in the first half year of -29% 
due to temporary lockdown measures with Spain (-39%) 
and France (-34%) and Brazil (-14%). Improving traffic 
trends since end-April   

Ƌ As a result comparable revenue (EUR 1.8bn)decreased 
by -24% yoy

Ƌ Comparable EBITDA was -31% lower yoy

Ƌ Abertisƀ net profit of EUR 134m in H1 2020  

Ƌ Abertis profit contribution to HOCHTIEF (20% stake) 
after holding costs and PPA of EUR -18m in H1 2020 
(EUR -70m yoy)

Ƌ On 28th April 2020 Abertis paid half of the EUR 875m 
dividend to its three shareholders (HOCHTIEF share EUR 
86m). The AGM resolved the other half shall be paid in Q4 
2020 subject to verification by the Abertis Board of 
Directors of COVID-19 impacts

Ƌ On June 5th, 2020, Abertis and GIC closed the acquisition 
of 72.3% of Red de Carreterasde Occidente (RCO) in 
Mexico. Abertis share of equity investment EUR 1.5bn for 
51.3%

Ƌ Strong liquidity position after recent capital market 
transactions 

(EUR million) H1 

2020

H1 2019 change 

yoy

FY 
2019

Operating revenues 1.789  2.592  -31%  5.361  

Operating revenues comparable1) -24%  

EBITDA 1.109  1.784  -38%  3.737  

Comparable EBITDA1) -31%  

Abertis net profit pre-ppa 134  514  -74%  1.101  

1) Comparable variations consider constant portfolio, fx rates and other non-comparable effects

(EUR million) H1

2020

H1

2019

change 

yoy

FY

2019

Nominal result1)
-18.2  51.8  - 122.4  

Operational result2)
-18.2  51.8  - 122.4  

Abertis - dividend received 86.4  172.8  -50.0%  172.8  
1) Nominal result included in EBITDA, profit before tax / PBT and Net profit / NPAT
2) Operational result included in profit before tax / PBT and Net profit / NPAT
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HOCHTIEF Group ƉShareholder remuneration, Capital Allocation and Outlook

Capital allocation

V Shareholder remuneration ( EUR 510m H1 2020)

V FY 2019 dividend of EUR 5.80 / share, 65% payout; paid in July (EUR 
406m) 

VEUR 105m returned to HOCHTIEF shareholders in H1 2020 through 
share buybacks (2.1% of share capital at an average purchase price of 
EUR 69 / share)

VCIMIC also carried out a EUR 87m buyback

V Strategic investments (EUR 102m H1 2020)

VCIMIC stake increased by 2.8% via EUR 102m investment in CIMIC 
shares; HOCHTIEF stake now at 77.1% (vs 72.8% Dec 2019) following 
this investment and CIMIC share buybacks

Organic growth opportunities

V Strong tender pipeline Ɖapprox. EUR 100bn in 2020, EUR 500bn 

beyond , in total stable yoy

V Significant PPP opportunities of over EUR 200bn in all core 

HOCHTIEF markets

Guidance 2020

VWe continue to monitor the consequences of COVID-19 on 2020 
operational and financial performance

V Numerous stimulus packages announced by governments
VMining market proving resilient ; exclusivity agreement with new equity 

investor signed to support mining growth, process well advanced and 
targeting resolution in coming weeks

VTransaction would provide capital for Thiessƀ continued growth, while 
enabling CIMIC to enhance its balance sheet strength

1.00

1.50 1.70
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4.98

5.80
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+ 30%
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*
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Appendix: H 1 2020

State Opera Prague , Czech Republic
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